[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Public Health - California Perinatal Equity Initiative Grant - \$402,768]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the total amount of \$402,768 from the California Department of Public Health to participate in a program, entitled "California Perinatal Equity Initiative," for the period of December 1, 2018, through September 30, 2019, and waiving indirect costs.

WHEREAS, California Department of Public Health has agreed to fund Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$402,768 for the period of December 1, 2018, through September 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this project will deepen the understanding of the gaps in services within the Black community contributing to increased infant mortality rates and the promising interventions to reduce Black infant mortality through stakeholder engagement meetings and the initiation of local Perinatal Equity Planning Grants to the 13 Black Infant Health counties; and

WHEREAS, The grant will also develop a three year Perinatal Equity Initiative "Collective Impact" blueprint that outlines a common goals, agenda and shared measurements to reduce infant mortality among the Black Infant Health counties; and

WHEREAS, The grant will also develop and release a Request for Application to reduce infant mortality by March 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the full award agreement on December 5, 2018, for a project start date of December 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, California Perinatal Equity Initiative Grant does not allow for indirect costs to maximize use of grant funds on direct services; and

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$402,768 from California Department of Public Health; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.

RECOMMENDED:

Greg Wagner

Acting Director of Health

APPROVED:

Office of the Mayor

Carmen LeFrance bo Ben Rosen Field

Office of the Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

190292

Date Passed: April 16, 2019

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the total amount of \$402,768 from the California Department of Public Health to participate in a program, entitled "California Perinatal Equity Initiative," for the period of December 1, 2018, through September 30, 2019, and waiving indirect costs.

April 10, 2019 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 16, 2019 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 190292

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/16/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor **Date Approved**